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PROVISION FOR LANDLESS AND TENANT FARMERS
†1773.
 SHRI SANJAY SINGH:
Will  the Minister of AGRICULTURE  &  FARMERS WELFARE  be pleased to state:

(a) 
whether there is a provision of providing Minimum Support Price (MSP) to the farmers across the country at the same rate and whether this rate is different in various States; 
(b)
 if the rate is different in various States, the reasons therefor; and 
(c) 
whether Government proposes a separate provision for the landless and tenant farmers?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)

(a) & (b):
 Government fixes Minimum Support Price (MSP) for mandated agricultural crops on the basis of recommendations of Commission for Agricultural Costs & Prices (CACP).  Region specific parameters are kept in view by the CACP while recommending MSP for agricultural crops.  Since cost of production varies in different States on account of differences in levels of irrigation, resource endowment, farm mechanization, land holding size etc., CACP uses all-India weighted average cost of production while making its recommendations and recommends uniform MSP which is applicable to all states and not region or state-specific. The MSP so fixed provides atleast 50% return over all India weighted average cost of production. The objective is to promote regionally differentiated production strategy and encourage an efficient state of agricultural production in the country.

(c):
 No Sir.  MSP is applicable to all farmers irrespective of the nature of landholding.  Besides MSP crops, Government also implements Market Intervention Scheme (MIS) for specified crops at the request of State/UT Governments. MIS is implemented in order to protect the growers of these commodities from making distress sale in the event of bumper crop when the prices tend to fall below the economic level/cost of production. Government is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act and other Schemes to benefit rural people including the landless and farm workers through creation of employment and livelihood opportunities. These are devised to benefit agricultural households to supplement their income.
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